Cash and cash equivalents 16,660,245 6,317,181 868,788 266,750 17,071,659 47,816,505

Other receivables 3,426,201 4,240,193 82,477 - 401,248 10,016,891
Receivables on investments
sold - 8,513,564 - - - 2,359,121
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 300,453,381 286,490,619 20,332,770 - 48,822,491 737,274,044

Distributions payable - - - - - 7,673,613

Management fees payable - - - - - 839,129
Payables on investment
purchased 1,229,250 2,897,794 - - - 6,673,873

Other payables - - - - - 676,610
Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss 3,562,543 5,852,428 30,136 - 1,704,134 135,420

315,748,034 296,811,335 21,253,899 266,750 64,591,264 781,467,916

Net increase/(decrease) in
exposure from foreign currency
contracts

(sell)/buy foreign currency (307,312,476) (293,878,523) (21,482,549) - (62,579,408) 685,252,956

8,435,558 2,932,812 (228,650) 266,750 2,011,856 1,466,720,872

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Fund’s Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income to a reasonable change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Foreign exchange risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20%
Euro Euro USD USD NZD NZD CAD CAD GBP GBP

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

30 June 2024 166,155 (166,155) (635,758) 635,758 2,890 (2,890) - - 18,699 (18,699)

30 June 2023 (1,687,112) 1,687,112 (586,562) 586,562 45,730 (45,730) (53,350) 53,350 (402,371) 402,371

Realm High Income Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024
(continued)

-17-

4 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(b) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of
financial instruments. The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the following table:

Floating
interest rate

Fixed interest
rate

Non-interest
bearing Total

30 June 2024 $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 147,244,042 - - 147,244,042

[…]

daily basis. The Fund may use derivatives to manage the exposure to interest rates, including for the purposes of hedging.

The sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit to possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, is
illustrated in the following sensitivity analysis. The analysis is based on the assumptions that interest rates increased by 100
bps (2023: 100 bps) or decreased by 100 bps (2023: 100 bps).

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on the fair value of investments for the year based on revaluing the financial assets as if these changes
occurred.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders to
interest rate risk. Actual movements in interest rates may be greater or less than that used for this sensitivity analysis. As a
result, this sensitivity analysis will not be a definitive indicator of future portfolio exposure to this risk. Further, the Fund’s
actual sensitivity will change over time as the Fund size varies and the portfolio evolves with market developments. The
Fund’s Interest Rate Duration (IRD) as at 30 June 2024 was 0.45 (2023: 0.70).

Interest rate risk

Impact on operating profit/Net
assets attributable to

unitholders
-100bps +100bps

$ $

30 June 2024 (8,135,881) 8,135,881

30 June 2023 (10,360,974) 10,360,974

Realm High Income Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024
(continued)

-19-

4 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(b) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of investments decreases as a result of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from currency risk or interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual stock
or factors affecting all instruments in the market. Price risk is managed by monitoring compliance with established
investment mandate limits. All securities present a risk of loss of capital. The maximum risk resulting from financial